

No. 21-30734

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE  
OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF  
INDIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF  
SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA;  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF OHIO,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES; CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE; CENTERS FOR  
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Louisiana

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

BRANDON BONAPARTE  
BROWN  
*United States Attorney*

ALISA B. KLEIN  
LAURA E. MYRON  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7228  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-4819*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Supreme Court’s Decision Fully Resolved Plaintiffs’ Challenges To The IFR .....	2
A. The Supreme Court’s Reasoning Was Not Tentative Or Preliminary .....	2
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Circumvent The Supreme Court’s Ruling By Arguing That Changed Circumstances Make The IFR Unnecessary To Protect The Health And Safety Of Medicare And Medicaid Beneficiaries.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegation That The IFR “Commandeered” State-Run Facilities Is Foreclosed By The Supreme Court’s Decision.....	8
II. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Challenge To CMS Guidance Documents For State Survey Agencies Would Not Affect The Validity Of The IFR .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	13
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) .....	1, 4, 4-5, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	13
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	5
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-1329, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021) .....	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	6
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	9
<i>New York V. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	9
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 553(e) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 555(e) .....	7

5 U.S.C. § 702.....7  
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....7  
 42 U.S.C. § 405.....8  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395aa(a).....11  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396i(b)(2).....8

**Regulations:**

42 C.F.R. § 488.10(a) ..... 11  
 42 C.F.R. § 498.5(j) ..... 8

**Other Authorities:**

*CMS, External FAQ: CMS Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination Interim Final Rule (last updated Jan. 20, 2022),*  
<https://perma.cc/PUW4-Y39E> ..... 3-4  
*CMS, State Obligations to Survey to the Entirety of Medicare and Medicaid Health and Safety Requirements under the 1864 Agreement (Feb. 9, 2022),* <https://go.cms.gov/34PVy24>.....13, 14  
*CMS, Vaccination Expectations for Surveyors Performing Federal Oversight (Jan. 25, 2022),* <https://go.cms.gov/34pQK3G>.....12, 13  
 86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021) ..... 2, 6, 11  
*Megan Messerly, Rural Hospitals Stave Off Mass Exodus of Workers to Vaccine Mandate, Politico (Feb. 22, 2022),*  
<https://perma.cc/BKS6-8T8W> .....7  
 President Biden, State of the Union Address (Mar. 1, 2022),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/state-of-the-union-2022/> .....6
